Total Expense Recognized in Profit or Loss Statement 8113869 10487705 7672127 3992160

H. Amount Recognized in Other Comprehensive Income

Particulars
Gratuity Leave

2019 2018 2019 2018
Actuarial (Gain)/Loss  on obligations– Due to change in Financial Assumptions -  - -

Actuarial (Gain)/Loss on obligations – Due to change in demographic Assumptions -  - -

Actuarial (Gain)/Loss – Due to experience variance (4061120) 900161 - -

Return on  plan assets other than amounts included in net interest cost (5280) 90097 - -

Re-measurement arising from change in asset ceiling - - - -

Net(Income)/Expense for the period recognized in Other Comprehensive Income (4066400) 990258 - -

I. Valuation Assumptions(Financial)

 2019 2018
Discount Rate 7.5% 8%

Estimated rate of increase in compensation levels 7% 7%

Expected rate of return on plan assets 7.5% 8%

(Demographic)

Mortality basis  Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14) Ult.

Attrition 5%

Disability No explicit allowance

Leave availment factor 20%

 Average weighted duration of liabilities

 Sensitivity Analysis – Gratuity

Change in Valuation Assumption
Gratuity – PV of liability obligations

for the year ended 2019
Gratuity – PV of liability obligations

for the year ended 2018

Discount rate ∆ (-1%) 65457160 60724863

Discount rate ∆ (0%) 60528754 56816325

Discount rate ∆ (+1%) 56635937 53342911

Salary Esc. Rate ∆ (-1%) 56582117 53282931

Salary Esc. Rate ∆ (0%) 60528754 56816325

Salary Esc. Rate ∆ (+1%) 65436421 60724863

 Sensitivity Analysis – Leave Encashment

Change in Valuation Assumption
Leave – PV of liability obligations for

the year ended 2019
Leave – PV of liability obligations for

the year ended 2018
Discount rate ∆ (-1%) 20801911 20203667

Discount rate ∆ (0%) 19477072 18919899

Discount rate ∆ (+1%) 18311348 17787741

Salary Esc. Rate ∆ (-1%) 18293947 17768109

Salary Esc. Rate ∆ (0%) 19477072 18919899

Salary Esc. Rate ∆ (+1%) 20795320 20203667

65

30. Segment Information:
A. Description of the segments and principal activi ties:
 The Company’s executive committee examines the Company’s performance from a product and geographic perspective and has identified

three reportable segments of its business:
a. Sugar Manufacturing: (India – Punjab and Uttar Pradesh)
 This part of the business manufactures and sells sugar, molasses and bagasse. Whereas sugar is main product; others are the bye

products and are produced at various stages of the production of the sugar. The Company has sugar manufacturing facilities at three
locations in India viz. Buttar (Punjab), Moradabad and Rampur (Uttar Pradesh). The committee monitors the performance in the